

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 17, 2018****NO. 18-5099**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE 2,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON AND ANNE WEISMANN IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AND AFFIRMANCE**

Stuart C. McPhail  
Adam J. Rappaport  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
455 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 408-5565  
[smcphail@citizensforethics.org](mailto:smcphail@citizensforethics.org)  
[arappaport@citizensforethics.org](mailto:arappaport@citizensforethics.org)

Adav Noti  
Mark P. Gaber  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
[anoti@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:anoti@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	vii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs Were Legally Required to Be Reported as Sources or Conduits for the \$1.71 Million Contribution to Now or Never PAC.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Have No First Amendment Right to Make Anonymous Campaign Contributions. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	10
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers 74' Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12-13, 13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14
<i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Boender</i> , 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gewin</i> , 759 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(11)(B) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....	2, 4, 8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....	9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30122 .....	5, 6, 8

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
FEC, Reports of Receipts and Disbursements for Other than an Authorized Committee (FEC Form 3X) .....	4
FEC, Conciliation Agreement, MUR 6920 (American Conservative Union <i>et al.</i> ) (Nov. 3, 2017) .....	5
Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Caroline C. Hunter & Comm'r Lee E. Goodman, MUR 6920 (American Conservative Union <i>et al.</i> ) (Dec. 21, 2017).....	18
